(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G-60011.0002USU1

5,290

06-01-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record th

1.	Name	of	convey	ing p	arty(	ies)	

Andrew Dysart Norbert Hom

Kan Moy

Kevin Barron Richard Flynn Bryan Craig

1017	766960
------	--------

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Norbert Technologies, L.L.C. 35 Sixth Street Stamford, CT 06905

had a g

Paraic	O'Connor		
3. Nature As	e(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
	Date: February 13 and 23, 2001 M 2001; May 22, 2001	arch 11, 2001;	
4. Applica	ation number(s) or patent number(s)	):	
If this d	ocument is being filed together wit	h a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
09/568,	502		
	nd address of party to whom corresthould be mailed:  M. Todd Mitchem Merchant & Gould P.C. P.O. Box 2903 Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903	Additional numbers attaches pondence concerning  23552 PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40  Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
		DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE
To the b	document.	ne foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the  May 24, 2001
Name of Pe	erson Signing	Si	gnature Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 9
Mail docu	uments to be recorded with required cover s	Do not detach the cheet information to:  Box Assign	

Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 011841 FRAME: 0783

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Andrew Dysart, residing at 2437 Bedford Street, Apt. C-17, Stamford, CT 06905, Norbert Hom, residing at 95 Chestnut Ridge Road, Saddle River, NJ 07458, Kevin Barron, residing at 678 Prospect Street, Maplewood, NJ 07040, Richard Flynn, residing at 12455 Whisper Hollow Drive, Apt. G, Maryland Heights, MO 63043, Paraic O'Connor, residing at 40-64 61 Street, Woodside, NY 13377, Bryan Craig, residing at 12425 Whisper Hollow Drive, Apt. A, Maryland Heights, MO 63043, Kan Moy, residing at 15-67 144th Street, Whitestone, NY 13357 and Michael Zwolak, residing at 47 1/2 Edgewood Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on May 11, 2000, application Serial No. 09/568,502 which is entitled Method and Apparatus For Storing Data As Objects, Constructing Customized Data Retrieval and Data Processing Requests, and Performing Householding Queries.

AND WHEREAS, Norbert Technologies, L.L.C., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut, and having an office and place of business at 35 Sixth Street, Stamford, CT 06905 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 011841 FRAME: 0784 and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

The state of white one will represent the same a spice of the same of the

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _26_ day of
APRIL , 2001.	
	Andrew Dysart
STATE OF WW JEVSly	) ) ss.
COUNTY OF MIDDLESSEX	)

On this 20th day of 4001, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

otary Public

KERRI COYLE ROGERS

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCI 11. 2003

	وعيفات بغيث المرير	أبا مستديد بميلاته	فسفنز ندميري طال	ginto set my be	and this 22 nd	day of
Man	, 20	01.			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
U			_			
			011		The	
			Norbert H	om	X/ S	-
GT 4 TF OF (	annechic	. <b>L</b> .				
STATE OF <u>C</u>	Dinection	) ss. S	bombad			
COUNTY OF	tourpelo	$\frac{1}{4}$	Stanling.			
	On this $22$	and day of W	<u>Dy</u> , 20	OI, before m	e personally ap	peared to me
known and kn	own to me to	be the person de	scribed in and	who executed	the foregoing is	nstrument, and he
duly acknowle	edged to me th	at he executed the	he same for the	uses and purp	oses therein se	t forth.
		M. NURUZZAM	AN			
[SEAL]	1,00	MOTARY DITELL		114	Milay	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>
	1.01	COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY	Notary Pu	blic		
		ONY WHEREC	OF, I have here	unto set my ha	nd this	day of
	, 20_	<u> </u>				
			Kevin Bar	ron		
STATE OF _		)				
STATE OF _ COUNTY OF		) ss.				
COUNTION		)				
	On this	day of	20	hafara ma	norganally an	agained to me
		day of				
						nstrument, and he
iuiy acknowle	aged to me th	at he executed th	ne same for the	uses and purp	oses therein set	iorth.
OT AT 3						
SEAL]			Notary Pu	blic	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			= . =	· =		

Suelyn V- Muller Notary Public

[SEAL]

EVELYN H. MULLER Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires June 5, 2002

•	, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
Feb	
	Righard Flynn
STATE OF M. CCOURT	•
COUNTY OF St. Louis	
COUNTY OF <u>St. Louis</u> )	
On this 23 day of Feb	Yuary, 2001, before me personally appeared to me
known and known to me to be the person descri	ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
duly acknowledged to me that he executed the	same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
	m (M+1 la)
[SEAL]  "NOTARY SEAL"  Florence Mitchell, Notary Public St. Louis County, State of Missour My Commission Expires 3/28/2004	Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,, 20	, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
	Paraic O'Connor
STATE OF	
STATE OF ) ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of	20 hefore me perconally appeared to me
	, 20, before me personally appeared to me ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
duly acknowledged to me that he executed the	same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
ICT ALL	
[SEAL]	Notary Public

		TIPATA ARITHMATA ARITHMATA ARITHMATA
		Richard Flynn
STATE OF	)	
STATE OF	) ss.	
COUNTY OF	)	
		, 20, before me personally appeared to me
known and known to me	e to be the person describ	ped in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he
duly acknowledged to m	e that he executed the sa	ame for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]		
		Notary Public
IN TEST	TIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand this 22rd day of
IN TEST	TIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand this 22rd day of
in test	TIMONY WHEREOF, I 20 <u>01</u> .	have hereunto set my hand this $22 \text{ rd}$ day of
in test	TIMONY WHEREOF, I 20 <u>01</u> .	have hereunto set my hand this <u>22rd</u> day of
IN TEST	20 <u>01</u> .	Janie O L
May,	20 <u>Ø\</u> .	Parais O'Connor
May,	20 <u>Ø\</u> .	Parais O'Connor
May,	20 <u>Ø\</u> .	Parais O'Connor
May,	20 <u>01</u> .	Parais O'Connor
May , STATE OF Connect	20 <u>01</u> . Frant ) eld ) eld )	Paraic O'Connor
May , STATE OF Connect COUNTY OF Court	20 <u>01</u> .    half   ) ss. Slam   eld   )  22rd day of May	Paraic O'Connor  , 2001, before me personally appeared to me
May ,  STATE OF Connect  COUNTY OF Fairfy  On this known and known to me	2001.    Signal   Sig	Paraic O'Connor
May ,  STATE OF Connect  COUNTY OF Fairfy  On this known and known to me	2001.    Signal   Sig	Paraic O'Connor  , 2001, before me personally appeared to me
May ,  STATE OF Connect  COUNTY OF Fairfy  On this known and known to me	2001.    Signal   Sig	Paraic O'Connor
May, STATE OF Connect COUNTY OF Fairfy On this	2001.    Signal   Sig	Paraic O'Connor  , 20 0 1, before me personally appeared to me bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he ame for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
STATE OF CONNECT ON THE COUNTY OF FOUNTY OF FOUNTY ON THE COUNTY ON THE COUNTY ON THE COUNTY OF THE	2001.    Signal   Sig	Paraic O'Connor

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \( \lambda \rightarrow \) day of
Feb	, 20 <u>° l</u> .
STATE OF Z	Messouri ) SS.  W. Charles )
	On this 1311 day of 7.6., 2001, before me personally appeared to me
known and kno	vn to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
duly acknowle	ged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
[SEAL]	PATRICIA A. POST Pub C St. Charles County My Commission Expires March 26, 2002
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of, 20
	Kan Moy
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) ) ss. )
	On this day of, 20, before me personally appeared to me
known and kn	wn to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
	ged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
dary actionic	Pen to the mint he evecanes and parms to me and men hand and and and and and and and and and
[SEAL]	
	Notary Public

	IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREC	OF, I have hereunto set my hand this	day of
-	, 20	_·		
			Bryan Craig	
STATE OF		)		
		) ss.		
COUNTY OF	***************************************	)		
	On this	_ day of	, 20, before me personally	y appeared to me
known and kn	own to me to be	the person des	scribed in and who executed the foregoin	ng instrument, and h
duly acknowle	edged to me that	he executed th	ne same for the uses and purposes thereis	n set forth.
[SEAL]				
			Notary Public	
1,			F, I have hereunto set my hand this 22	<u>rd</u> day of
Non	, 20 <u>0</u>	<u>L</u> .	a	
(	g			1
			Dala M	
			Kan Moy	
(	`			
STATE OF $\underline{ig(}$	ornecticul Pairfield	<u> </u>		
COLDITY OF	Disheld	) ss. <b>\</b>	aw fact -	
COUNTY OF	trailie	)		
	0.45-220	d M(	, 20 <u>01</u> , before me personally	
			<b>11</b>	
		-	scribed in and who executed the foregoing	_
duly acknowle	dged to me that	he executed th	e same for the uses and purposes therein	n set forth.
			(	
[SEAL]			W. W. January	<u> </u>
			Notary Public M. NURUZZAMAN	
			NOTARY PUBLIC	_

5

**RECORDED: 05/29/2001** 

PATENT REEL: 011841 FRAME: 0791